
 

 
 

Southern Criminal Justice Association  
2023 Annual Meeting 

Doing High-Quality Research in a Time of Ethical Challenges 
 

Program at a Glance 
 

Date Day Start Time End Time Event 
 

9/13/23 Wed 8:00 AM 5:00 PM Registration - Moonlight E Foyer 
  8:00 AM 5:00 PM Exhibitor Tables - Moonlight B Foyer 
  9:30 AM 10:45 AM Executive Board Meeting - Ashland Place B 
  9:30 AM 10:45 AM Panels & Roundtables 
  11:00 AM 12:15 PM Panels & Roundtables 
  2:00 PM 3:15 PM Panels & Roundtables 
  3:30 PM 4:45 PM Panels & Roundtables 
  5:00 PM 6:00 PM General Membership Meeting - Moonlight B 
  6:00 PM 9:00 PM Reception by Presidential Sponsors - Moonlight A 
     
9/14/23 Thu 8:00 AM 3:30 PM Registration - Moonlight E Foyer 

  8:00 AM 3:30 PM Exhibitor Tables - Moonlight B Foyer 
  8:00 AM 9:15 AM Student Breakfast - Treehouse 
  9:30 AM 10:45 AM Panels & Roundtables 
  11:00 AM 12:15 PM Panels & Roundtables 
  1:00 PM 2:15 PM AJCJ Editorial Board Mtg - Ashland Place B 
  1:00 PM 3:00 PM Poster Setup - Moonlight B 
  3:30 PM 4:45 PM Poster Session - Moonlight B 
  5:00 PM 6:00 PM Presidential Address & Roundtable - Moonlight A 
  6:00 PM 9:00 PM Reception by Springer - Moonlight A 
     
9/15/23 Fri 8:00 AM 12:00 PM Registration - Moonlight E Foyer 

  8:00 AM 12:00 PM Exhibitor Tables - Moonlight B Foyer 
  9:30 AM 10:45 AM Panels & Roundtables 
  11:00 AM 12:15 PM Panels & Roundtables 
  12:30 PM 2:30 PM SCJA Awards Luncheon and Keynote - Moonlight A 
  3:30 PM 4:45 PM Panels & Roundtables 
  6:00 PM 9:00 PM Off-site Reception - TBD 
     
9/16/23 Sat 9:30 AM 10:45 AM Executive Board Meeting - Ashland Place B 

 
Note: All panels and roundtables are held in Moonlight C, Moonlight D, Moonlight E, or Leinkauf. See 
each session below for exact locations.  



 

 
 

Wednesday, September 13 
Day at a Glance 

 
8:00 AM 5:00 PM Registration - Moonlight E Foyer 
8:00 AM 5:00 PM Exhibitor Tables - Moonlight B Foyer 
9:30 AM 10:45 AM Executive Board Meeting - Ashland Place B 
9:30 AM 10:45 AM Panels & Roundtables 

11:00 AM 12:15 PM Panels & Roundtables 
2:00 PM 3:15 PM Panels & Roundtables 
3:30 PM 4:45 PM Panels & Roundtables 
5:00 PM 6:00 PM General Membership Meeting - Moonlight B 
6:00 PM 9:00 PM Reception by Presidential Sponsors – Moonlight A 

 
9:30 – 10:45 am   Moonlight C 

1. Panel: Domestic Violence/Stalking 
Chair:  Candice Selwyn, University of South Alabama 
 
It Can Happen to Us: Evaluating Stalking at a Faith-Based Institution 

Candice Williams, Azusa Pacific University 
Sara Posadas, Azusa Pacific University 
 

Youth Dating Violence: Does Sexual Identity Alter the Experience of Youth Dating Violence? 
Sarah Napper, Auburn University at Montgomery 
Courtney Waid, Auburn University at Montgomery 
Jackie McNett, Auburn University at Montgomery 
Theresa Pelfrey, Auburn University at Montgomery 
 

The Importance of Multidisciplinary Trauma-Informed Training in Addressing Campus- Based Sexual 
Violence 

Candice Selwyn, University of South Alabama 
Sarah Koon-Magnin, University of South Alabama 
Victoria Dixon, University of South Alabama 
Alison Rudd, Baldwin County Board of Education 

 
Covid-19 and domestic violence shelters: Exploring the pandemic’s impact on rural domestic violence 
shelters 

Nayab Hakim, Clayton State University 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
9:30 – 10:45 am   Moonlight D 
 
2. Panel: Victims and Offenders 
Chair: Shelly McGrath, University of Alabama at Birmingham 
 
 Violence exposure, fear, and disciplinary outcomes 

Abby Novak, University of Mississippi 
 

Victim-Offender Relationship and Its impact on Fear of Crime 
Shelly A. McGrath, University of Alabama at Birmingham 
Jessica Abbott, Utah Tech University 
 

Does culture moderate the links among neglect, low self-control, and victimization? 
Rebecca Johnson, University of Kentucky  
 

Assessing the gender-neutral claim of self-control and offending: A meta-analysis 
Natasha Pusch, Texas Tech University 

 
9:30 – 10:45 am   Moonlight E 

3. Panel: Gangs and Guns 
Chair: Carter Smith, Middle Tennessee State University 
 
The Role of the Southeast United States in the Development of Military-Trained Gang Members 
(MTGMs). 

Carter Smith, Middle Tennessee State University 
 

Re-spatializing Gangs: An Exponential Random Graph Model of Twitter Data to Analyze the Geospatial 
Distribution of Gang Member Connections 

Ryan Roberts, Gardner-Webb University 
 

Ghost Guns and other improvised firearms 
Gregg Etter, University of Central Missouri 

 
11:00 am – 12:15 pm   Moonlight C 

4. Panel: Emerging Research from the University of Alabama 
Chair: Shelby Vaughn-Somervell 
 
Investigating the symbolic meaning of the firearm 

Melissa DiPano, University of Alabama 
 

Celebrity infidelity and sex crimes: An empirical investigation of cheating, sexual  harassment, sexual 
assault, and solicitation 

Hannah Rae Evans, University of Alabama 
 
 



 

 
 

Moral disengagement and its relation to public opinion on the U.S. death penalty 
Christine Poole, University of Alabama 
 

Narratives of serial killers and their effects on perception 
Paige Sackman, University of Alabama 
 

Personalities in the criminal justice system: Through the lens of the incarcerated 
Shelby Vaughn-Somervell, University of Alabama 

 
11:00 am – 12:15 pm   Moonlight D 

5. Panel: CJ Department Culture and Research 
Chair: Craig J. Forsyth, University of Louisiana, Lafayette 
 
Conducting High-Quality Research in a Time of Ethical Challenges: Let's Talk About Ethics Education in 
Criminology & Criminal Justice 

John J. Sloan III, University of Alabama at Birmingham 
 

Faculty Collaboration in Research: Does It Transcend Across Demographics, Rank, and Institution? 
Brion Sever, Florida Gulf Coast University 
Krystal Canales Crespo, Positive Behavioral Services, Inc. 
Erica Baer, Kean University 
 

The state of play: Qualitative research in criminal justice  
Kevin Buckler, University of Houston-Downtown 
Beth Gilmore, University of Houston-Downtown 
 

Constructing a Typology of Crime and Deviance 
Craig J. Forsyth, University of Louisiana, Lafayette 

 
11:00 am – 12:15 pm   Moonlight E 

6. Panel: Corrections 
Chair: Andrew Denney, University of Tennessee at Chattanooga 
 
Are Schools in Prison Worth It? 

Ben Stickle, Middle Tennessee State University 
Steven Sprick Schuster, Middle Tennessee State University 
 

Mass Incarceration and Action Figures: An Examination of 1980s and 1990s Toy Franchises 
Andrew Denney, University of Tennessee at Chattanooga 
Eve Thomas, Loyola University New Orleans 
 

Availability of Jail- Based Opioid Treatment Services in the United States 
Albert Kopak, Mountain Area Health Education Center, Asheville, North Carolina 
Sierra Thomas, Mountain Area Health Education Center, Asheville, North Carolina 
 
 



 

 
 

Receptivity to jail-based medication for opioid use disorder among rural detention administrators 
Sierra Thomas, Mountain Area Health Education Center, Asheville, North Carolina 
Alexa Singer, Mountain Area Health Education Center, Asheville, North Carolina 
Albert Kopak, Mountain Area Health Education Center, Asheville, North Carolina  
 

Mid-21st Century Criminal Justice: Transforming Work Culture 
John Shuford, Collaborative Resolution Services, Inc. 

 
2:00 pm – 3:15 pm   Moonlight C 

7. Panel: Ecological Crimes 
Chair: Richard L. Elligson, University of Central Florida 
 
Hunting as a crime? Continuing the cautionary note but on ecological-biodiversity growth support from 
anti-hunting arguments. 

Leo Genco, University of Tampa 
 

Examining the link between attitudes towards authorities and willingness to intervene  against 
environment crime: A Philippine Case Study 

William D. Moreto,  University of Central Florida 
Richard L. Elligson, University of Central Florida 
 

Sentencing Outcomes for Organizations: Are Green Crimes Treated Differently? 
Matthew Caines, Sam Houston State University 

 
2:00 pm – 3:15 pm   Moonlight D 

8. Panel: Perceptions of Law Enforcement 
Chair: Elaina Behounek, Middle Georgia State University 
 
Perceptions of police culture: Evaluating the effects of media consumption on higher education students 

Jason Callahan, University of Southern Indiana 
Stacey Clifton, Radford University 
 

Public Perception of License Plate Reader usage by Law Enforcement: a Qualitative analysis 
Elaina Behounek, Middle Georgia State University 
 

‘Because We Connect’: Exploring the Experiences and Perspectives of Indigenous Rangers 
Richard L. Elligson, University of Central Florida  
William D. Moreto,  University of Central Florida 

 
2:00 pm – 3:15 pm   Moonlight E 

9. Roundtable: Blank Pages, Bright Futures: Streamlining Record Sealing for a Clean Slate 
Jesse Kelley, Clean Slate Initiative 
Chelsea Murphy, Clean Slate Initiative 
Scott Peyton, Right on Crime - MS & LA 
Candice Millsap, Code for America. 



 

 
 

3:30 pm – 4:45 pm   Moonlight C 

10. Panel: Probation and Parole 
Chair: Kathrine Johnson, University of West Florida 
 
The Lonely Hearts Club: New Romantic Partners of Returning Citizens 

Daisy Ball, Roanoke College 
James Suleyman, Roanoke College 
 

Correctional officers' perceptions of inmate placements in restrictive housing 
Bassey Kooffreh, University of Mississippi 
 

An Examination of the Collateral Consequences of Misdemeanor Probation in Florida 
McKenzie Jossie, University of Florida 
Jodi Lane, University of Florida 
 

Exploring Emotional Intelligence of Institutional and P&P Correctional Officers 
Kathrine Johnson, University of West Florida 
Heeya Datta, Louisiana State University 
Shelby Vaughn, Baylor University 

 
3:30 pm – 4:45 pm   Moonlight D 

11. Panel: Criminal Justice Programs 
Chair: Elizabeth Wright, Middle Tennessee State University 
 
Thinking about Program Review? ACJS Standards Revisions and Benefits of ACJS External Review 

Elizabeth Wright, Middle Tennessee State University 
 

Faculty Demographics in Criminal Justice and Criminology: An Update 
Brion Sever, Florida Gulf Coast University 
Patricia Santiago-Lopez, Florida Gulf Coast University 
 

From 0 to 60 in an academic year: The benefits, challenges, and opportunities from growth in a  criminal 
justice field experience program 

Beth Gilmore, University of Houston-Downtown 
Rick Powers, University of Houston-Downtown 
Kevin Buckler, University of Houston-Downtown 
 

Introducing Military Criminology 
Thomas Riley O'Connor, Austin Peay St. University 
 

Academic Integrity among religious institution  
Matthew Glidden, Lee University 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

3:30 pm – 4:45 pm   Moonlight E 

12. Panel: Community and School Violence 
Chair: Rick Dierenfeldt, University of Tennessee at Chattanooga 
 
What’s Behind the Green Door: Examining Whether American K-12 Private Schools Are Safer Than Public 
Schools 

Catherine Burton, University of Texas Rio Grande Valley 
Gordon Crews, University of Texas Rio Grande Valley 
 

Behind Blue Eyes: Evaluating the Use of Risk/Needs Assessments with School Age Children 
Gordon Crews, University of Texas Rio Grande Valley 
Catherine Burton, University of Texas Rio Grande Valley 
 

Click, Click, Boom: A Multi-Level Analysis of Repeat Firearm Offending in Chattanooga, Tennessee 
Katlyn Whittenburg. University of Tennessee at Chattanooga 
Rick Dierenfeldt, University of Tennessee at Chattanooga 
Grant Drawve,  University of Arkansas 

 
Exploring the Association Between Polyvictimization and Experiencing Challenges among College 
Students 

Katelyn Hancock, University of Tennessee at Chattanooga 
Caitlin Dorsch, Georgia State University 

 
The Effect of Time and Sex on Self-Reported Domestic Violence Victimization Amid the COVID-19 
Pandemic 

Caitlin Dorsch, Georgia State University 
Katelyn Hancock, The University of Tennessee at Chattanooga 

 

  



 

 
 

Thursday, September 14 
Day at a Glance 

 
8:00 AM 3:30 PM Registration - Moonlight E Foyer 
8:00 AM 3:30 PM Exhibitor Tables - Moonlight B Foyer 
8:00 AM 9:15 AM Student Breakfast - Treehouse 
9:30 AM 10:45 AM Panels & Roundtables 

11:00 AM 12:15 PM Panels & Roundtables 
1:00 PM 2:15 PM AJCJ Editorial Board Mtg - Ashland Place B 
1:00 PM 3:00 PM Poster Setup - Moonlight B 
3:30 PM 4:45 PM Poster Session - Moonlight B 
5:00 PM 6:00 PM Presidential Address and Roundtable - Moonlight A 
6:00 PM 9:00 PM Reception by Springer - Moonlight A 

 
9:30 – 10:45 am   Moonlight C 

13. Roundtable:  Is It Time to Rethink Our Discipline? 
Jeff Rush, University of South Alabama 
Carter Smith, Middle Tennessee State University 
Bola Fenny, The University of Alabama 
Mitzie Forrest, Campbellsville University 
Gregg Etter, University of Central Missouri 
 

9:30 – 10:45 am   Moonlight D 

14. Panel: Mental Health Issues 
Chair: Katy Hancock, Murray State University 
 
Mental Health Care in the Justice-Involved Population  

Katy Hancock, Murray State University 
 

The Characteristics of Incarcerated Offenders with Mental Disorder 
Taiping Ho, Ball State University 
 

College Students, Victimization, and the Utilization of Mental Health Resources 
Kristen Stives, Seton Hall University 
Sarah Napper, Auburn University Montgomery 
 

Predicting Inmate on Inmate Violence with Mental Health Diagnoses and Substance Use 
Windsor Adcox, Louisiana State University 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

11:00 am – 12:15 am   Moonlight C 

15. Panel: Terrorism/Radicalization  
Chair: Josie Burleson, University of Tennessee Southern 
 
Online Radicalization of Youths and Young Adults 

Tyler Betz, University of Tennessee Southern 
 

America's Second Revolution: White Terror and the Defeat of Multicultural Democracy in the South 
Jordan Burke, Saint Anselm College 
 

Right Wing Extremism: A Persistent and Evolving Threat to the United States 
Austin Carleton, University of Tennessee Southern 
 

The Impact of Accelerated Radicalization Through Mental Illness 
Josie Burleson, University of Tennessee Southern 

 
11:00 am – 12:15 am   Moonlight D 

16. Panel: Homicide 
Chair:  Hasan Buker, University of West Florida 
 
Wrongful Conviction: The Structure of a Homicide 

Kaitlyn Clarke, Saint Anselm College 
John Humphrey, Saint Anselm College 
Philip McCormack, Saint Anselm College 
 

Are Youth Homicide Offenders Constitute a Homogenous Group: A Latent Class Analysis 
Hasan Buker, University of West Florida 
Achraf Cohen, University of West Florida 
Ayhan Erbay, Istanbul Kultur University 
 

Sexual Offenders who Kill Following a Conviction or Criminal Charge of a Sexual Crime Against a Child 
Anita Black, Lincoln Memorial University 
Santina Busch Russell, Lincoln Memorial University 
 

3:30 pm – 4:45 pm   Moonlight B 

Poster Session – Student Posters 
 
A. Do Prison Programs Work? Impact on Recidivism 

Camille Hopkins, Lee University 
 

B. Serial Killers, Mental Illness, and Motivation: What Do the Data Say? 
Ariel Dildy, University of West Georgia 
Gavin Lee, University of West Georgia 
Lynn Pazzani, University of West Georgia 
 



 

 
 

C. The Impact of Bad Parenting on Children's Development: Exploring the Link to Delinquent Behavior 
and the Role of Stable Family Environments 

Katharina Jammers, The University of Oklahoma 
 

D. Beyond Deterrence: A Critique of Traditional Approaches to Crime Prevention 
Alberta Asare Yeboah, University of North Carolina at Charlotte 
 

E. The Troubled Teen Industry: Legal Child Trafficking 
Rina Champlin,  The Florida Institute of Technology 
 

F. How serial killer partnerships are associated with length of killing career and level of violence 
Alexandra Meyer, University of West Georgia 
Gavin Lee, University of West Georgia 
Lynn Pazzani, University of West Georgia 
Jason Nicholson, University of West Georgia 
 

G. The relationship between gender, childhood sexual abuse, and perpetrated sexual violence in serial 
killers 

Carlee Sarna, University of West Georgia 
Gavin Lee, University of West Georgia  
Lynn Pazzani, University of West Georgia  
Jason Nicholson, University of West Georgia 
 

H. The role that childhood physical abuse and mental illness play in serial killers’ sexual violence 
Trinity Velez, University of West Georgia  
Gavin Lee, University of West Georgia   
Lynn Pazzani, University of West Georgia   
Jason Nicholson, University of West Georgia 
 

I. How healthcare occupation influences serial killers’ killing career and victim torture 
Sarah Haney, University of West Georgia   
Gavin Lee, University of West Georgia    
Lynn Pazzani, University of West Georgia    
Jason Nicholson, University of West Georgia 
 

J. The relationship between a serial killer's family bonds, killing methods, and number of victims 
Destiny Morrison, University of West Georgia    
Gavin Lee, University of West Georgia     
Lynn Pazzani, University of West Georgia     
Jason Nicholson, University of West Georgia 
 

K. "I Got It from My Mama" - Do Family of Origin Patterns Predict Romantic Relationship Styles in 
Incarcerated Women? 

Retisha Warr, The University of Alabama 
Leah Cheatham, The University of Alabama 
 
 
 



 

 
 

L. Peyote Use Careers: Becoming Better People 
Curdajah Bonner, University of Alabama at Birmingham 
Heith Copes, University of Alabama at Birmingham 
 

M. Neighborhood Context, Adversity, and Crime: The Conditioning Roles of Neighborhood Factors in the 
Relationship between Adverse Childhood Experiences and Delinquency 

Ter'Ricka Brundidge, University of Alabama at Birmingham 
Lindsay Leban, University of Alabama at Birmingham 
 

N. Barriers to Justice: Survivor Perception of Sexual Assault Examinations and Victim Impact 
Pres Wade, University of Southern Mississippi 
 

O. The Impact of Use of Force Trainings on the Number of Use of Force Incidents Involving PMI Across 
United States' Police Departments in 2005 

Annabeth Fox, Kennesaw State University 
 

P. Events to record: An examination of required activation for body-worn cameras 
Allison Reed, University of South Alabama 
Alexis Rockwell, University of South Alabama 
 

Q. Disability and victimization types 
Stephanie Koskinen, University of Florida 

 
R. Justice in the Shadow of the Economy: The Impact of the Great Recession on Sentencing Outcomes in 
North Carolina 

Noah Reynolds, Clemson University 
 

S. DMC Overview 
Jasmyne Nelson, University of Florida 
 

T. Angels of Mercy: Profiles of medical serial killers  
 Madilyn Voiles, Lee University 
 
Poster Session – Faculty Posters 
 
U. Preliminary outcomes of an online mental health awareness training for law enforcement 

Hee Yun Lee, University of Alabama 
Cho Rong Won, University of Alabama 
Yan Luo, University of Hawaiʻi at Mānoa 
Susan Jasko, Alabama Transportation Institute 
Rebecca Royen, Center for Advanced Public Safety 
Chastin Qualls, Kologik 
 

V. Serial Killers from 1900-1920: A Historical Review 
Lee Wade, Middle Tennessee State University 
 
 
 



 

 
 

W. An Incident Based Analysis of White Collar Crime Reported to Law Enforcement 
Scott Walfield, East Carolina University 
Philip McCormack, Saint Anselm College 

 
X. Separation of powers? The executive branch in judicial elections 

Andy Hansen, Western Carolina University 
 

Y. Examining the Individual Characteristics and Parental Influences on Gang Membership among White, 
Black, and Hispanic Juveniles 

Jihoon Kim, The University of Alabama 
Mallory Hatchett, The University of Alabama 
Vivian Ellinghausen, The University of Alabama 
 

Z. Problem-solving COVID-19: A qualitative inquiry into how corrections officers and administrators 
responded to the dynamic problems of the coronavirus pandemic 

Frank Ferdik, Austin Peay State University 
George Frogge, Austin Peay State University 
 

Z1. R2R: An Analysis of Subject Impairment & Mental Health by Age, Gender, & Race 
Hyeyoung Lim, University of Alabama at Birmingham 

 
Z2. Examining the Definitions of Immigration and Crime:  A Systematic Analysis  
 Rebecca Petersen, Kennesaw State University 
 
 

  



 

 
 

Friday, September 15 
Day at a Glance 

 
8:00 AM 12:00 PM Registration - Moonlight E Foyer 
8:00 AM 12:00 PM Exhibitor Tables - Moonlight B Foyer 
9:30 AM 10:45 AM Panels & Roundtables 

11:00 AM 12:15 PM Panels & Roundtables 
12:30 PM  2:30 PM SCJA Awards Luncheon and Keynote - Moonlight A 

3:30 PM 4:45 PM Panels & Roundtables 
6:00 PM 9:00 PM Off-site Reception - TBD 

 

9:30 –10:45 am    Moonlight C 

17. Roundtable: Classroom and Assignment Ideas for Criminal Justice 
Christopher Utecht, College of Lake County 
Matthew McCarthy, Northeast Community College 
Robert Lindblom, Liberty University 
Matthew Sherry, Alexandria Technical and Community College 
 

9:30 –10:45 am    Moonlight D 

18. Panel: Juvenile Justice 
Chair:  Sheri Jenkins Keenan, Alabama A&M University 
 
Juvenile Delinquency: Examining School-Based Counseling and Probation Intervention Strategies 

Ericka Sacharnoski, University of Tennessee Southern 
 

The Impact of Deterrence on Serious Juvenile Offenders 
Alaina Steele, Murray State University 
 

Juvenile Probation Officers and Discretionary Decision-Making: The Effects of Legal, Physical, and Social 
Factors 

Sheri Jenkins Keenan, Alabama A&M University 
Jane Daquin, The University of Alabama 

 
9:30 –10:45 am    Moonlight E 

19. Panel: Race and Crime 
Chair: Sierra Bell, Georgia State University 
 
Serial killers and race: A comparison of white and non-white killers’ victims 

Sierra Bell, Georgia State University 
Lynn Pazzani, University of West Georgia 
Gavin Lee, University of West Georgia   
 



 

 
 

Police Reform. Do they make a difference? Post George Floyd Justice in Policing Act. 
Angelo Brown, Arkansas State University 
 

Racial Profiling and the Use of K-9 Dogs 
Anthony Vito, Ball State University 
Ella Waldspurger, Ball State University 
Gennaro Vito, University of Louisville 

 
11:00 am – 12:15 pm    Moonlight C 

20. Panel: Theory 
Chair: Omobolanle Fenny, University of Alabama 
 
Modeling the Differential Deterrence Hypothesis: An Examination of Conditional Decision-Making within 
the Deterrence Framework 

Richard Stringer, Kennesaw State University 
 
Delinquency, Peers, and Gender: A Test of Sutherland’s Differential Association Theory in a sample of 
Nigerian Middle School Students. 

Omobolanle Fenny, University of Alabama 
 

Critical Analysis on Desensitization and Habituation to Violence Utilizing Social Learning Theory 
Donna Ossorio, Delta State University 
 

A Test of Social Disorganization Theory’s Generalizability Across Geospatial Boundaries in the United 
States 

Isaac Carson, Louisiana State University 
 

Understanding the Connections between Moral Foundations and Deviant Decisions 
Lisa Thompson, Kennesaw State University 

 
11:00 am – 12:15 pm    Moonlight D 

21. Panel: Courts 
Chair: Sarah Harper, Texas A&M University San Antonio 
 
Pain versus Gain: An Examination of Declining Appearance Rates for Misdemeanor Shoplifting in a Rural 
Jurisdiction 

Amanda Cook Cox, Mississippi State University-Meridian 
 

Take Your Ball and Go: When Courts Restrict Self-represented Litigants' Access to Florida Courts 
Sarah Harper, Texas A&M University San Antonio 
 

Perceptions and Best Practices: A Veteran's Treatment Court Process Evaluation 
Lynn Greenwood, Texas A&M University-Central Texas 
Liana Taylor, Texas A&M University-Central Texas 
Michele Quinones, Texas A&M University-Central Texas 

 



 

 
 

3:30 pm – 4:45 pm    Moonlight C 

22. Panel: Policing 
Chair:  Brandi Thomas, Central State University 
 
Should the SEIU Disaffiliate from Policing Locals? Evidence from Rhode Island Collective Bargaining 
Agreements 

Judson Abraham, University of Alabama 
Sydney Regan, University of Alabama 
 

Seasonal Staffing Challenges for Law Enforcement Agencies 
Damon Camp, Anderson University 
Kenneth Hofmann, Surfside Beach, SC Police Department 
 

Yes, I want to apply to your police department! Does your website have what it takes? 
Brandi Thomas, Central State University 

 
Decision Making in Policing Organizations 

Stephen Morreale, Worcester State University 
 

Heart of Blue: Police Burnout in Appalachia  
Charles McDowell, Lee University 

 
3:30 pm – 4:45 pm    Moonlight D 

23. Panel: Legal Issues 
Chair: Kathrine Johnson, University of West Florida 
 
Impact of decriminalization Section 377 on the Indian queer community 

Heeya Datta, Louisiana State University 
 

The Blurred Line: Courts’ Assessment of Competence to Stand Trial in Sovereign Citizen Cases 
Annabelle Frazier, University of Southern Mississippi 
Brenda Rowe, University of Southern Mississippi 
 

Reigning In Artificial Intelligence: Trends and Gaps in State Legislation Addressing Deepfake Videos 
Brenda Rowe, University of Southern Mississippi  
 

Is the US Supreme Court Political? 
Tim Kozyra, Purdue University (Global) 
 

“Officer am I free to go?”: Building a case for a No Fishing Clause 
 Dr Robert O. White, Alabama State   
 Leroy Maxwell, Defense Attorney 

 
  



 

 
 

Saturday, September 16 
 

9:30 am – 10:45 am    Ashland Place B 

SCJA Executive Board Meeting 

 

  



 

 
 

Index 

* P = poster session) 

A

Abbott, Jessica   2 

Abraham, Judson  22 

Adcox, Windsor   14 

B 

Ball, Daisy   10 

Baer, Erica   5 

Behounek, Elaina  8 

Bell, Sierra   19 

Betz, Tyler   15 

Black, Anita   16 

Bonner, Curdajah  P 

Brown, Angelo   19 

Brundidge, Ter'Ricka  P 

Buckler, Kevin   5, 11 

Buker, Hasan   16 

Burke, Jordan   15 

Burleson, Josie   15 

Burton, Catherine  12 

Busch Russell, Santina  16 

C 

Caines, Matthew  7 

Callahan, Jason   8 

Camp, Damon   22 

Carleton, Austin   15 

Carson, Isaac   20 

Champlin, Rina   P 

Cheatham, Leah  P 

Clarke, Kaitlyn   16 

Clifton, Stacey   8 

Cohen, Achraf   16 

Copes, Heith   P 

Cox, Amanda Cook  21 

Crespo, Krystal Canales  5 

Crews, Gordon   12 

D 

Daquin, Jane   18 

Datta, Heeya   10, 23 

Denney, Andrew  6 

Dierenfeldt, Rick  12 

Dildy, Ariel   P 

DiPano, Melissa   4 

Dixon, Victoria   1 



 

 
 

Dorsch, Caitlin   12 

Drawve, Grant   12 

E 

Ellinghausen, Vivian  P 

Elligson, Richard  7, 8 

Erbay, Ayhan   16 

Etter, Gregg   3, 13 

Evans, Hannah Rae  4 

F 

Fenny, Omobolanle  13, 20 

Ferdik, Frank   P 

Forrest, Mitzie   13 

Forsyth, Craig J.   5 

Fox, Annabeth   P 

Frazier, Annabelle  23 

Frogge, George   P 

G 

Genco, Leo   7 

Gilmore, Beth   5, 11 

Glidden, Matthew  11 

Greenwood, Lynn  21 

H 

Hakim, Nayab   1 

Hancock, Katelyn  12 

Hancock, Katy   14 

Haney, Sarah   P 

Hansen, Andy   P 

Harper, Sarah   21 

Hatchett, Mallory  P 

Hofmann, Kenneth  22 

Hopkins, Camille  P 

Ho, Taiping   14 

Humphrey, John  16 

J 

Jammers, Katharina  P 

Jasko, Susan   P 

Jenkins Keenan, Sheri  18 

Johnson, Kathrine  10 

Johnson, Rebecca  2 

Jossie, McKenzie  10 

K 

Kelley, Jesse   9 

Kim, Jihoon   P 

Kooffreh, Bassey  10 

Koon-Magnin, Sarah  1 

Kopak, Albert   6 

Koskinen, Stephanie  P 

Kozyra, Tim   23 



 

 
 

L 

Lane, Jodi   10 

Leban, Lindsay   P 

Lee, Gavin   P, 19 

Lee, Hee Yun   P 

Lim, Hyeyoung   P 

Lindblom, Robert  17 

Luo, Yan   P 

M 

Maxwell, Leroy   23 

McCarthy, Matthew  17 

McCormack, Philip  16, P 

McDowell, Charles  22 

McGrath, Shelly   2 

McNett, Jackie   1 

Meyer, Alexandra  P 

Millsap, Candice  9 

Moreto, Will D.    7, 8 

Morreale, Stephen  22 

Morrison, Destiny  P 

Murphy, Chelsea  9 

N 

Napper, Sarah   1, 14 

Nelson, Jasmyne  P 

Nicholson, Jason  P 

Novak, Abby   2 

O 

O'Connor, Thomas Riley  11 

Ossorio, Donna   20 

P 

Pazzani, Lynn   P, 19 

Pelfrey, Theresa  1 

Petersen, Rebecca  P 

Peyton, Scott   9 

Poole, Christine   4 

Posadas, Sara   1 

Powers, Rick   11 

Pusch, Natasha   2 

Q 

Qualls, Chastin   P 

Quinones, Michele  21 

R 

Reed, Allison   P 

Regan, Sydney   22 

Reynolds, Noah   P 

Roberts, Ryan   3 

Rockwell, Alexis   P 

Royen, Rebecca   P 



 

 
 

Rudd, Alison   1 

Rush, Jeff   13 

Rowe, Brenda   23 

S 

Sacharnoski, Ericka   18 

Sackman, Paige   4 

Santiago-Lopez, Patricia  11 

Sarna, Carlee   P 

Schuster, Steven Sprick  6 

Selwyn, Candice  1 

Sever, Brion   5, 11 

Sherry, Matthew  17 

Singer, Alexa   6 

Shuford, John   6 

Sloan, John   5 

Smith, Carter   3, 13 

Steele, Alaina   18 

Stickle, Ben   6 

Stives, Kristen   14 

Stringer, Richard  20 

Suleyman, James  10 

T 

Taylor, Liana   21 

Thomas, Brandi   22 

Thomas, Sierra   6 

Thompson, Lisa   20 

U 

Utecht, Christopher  17 

V 

Vaughn-Somervell, Shelby 4, 10 

Velez, Trinity   P 

Vito, Anthony   19 

Vito, Gennaro   19 

Voiles, Madilyn   P 

W 

Wade, Lee   P 

Wade, Pres   P 

Waid, Courtney   1 

Waldspurger, Ella  19 

Walfield, Scott   P 

Warr, Retisha   P 

White, Robert O.  23 

Whittenburg, Katlyn  12 

Williams, Candice  1 

Won, Cho Rong   P 

Wright, Elizabeth  11 

Y 

Yeboah, Alberta Asare  P



 

 
 

 


